

Nos. 13-2235(L), 13-2252, and 13-2325

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

CSX TRANSPORTATION, INCORPORATED,
Plaintiff-Appellee/Cross-Appellant,

v.

ROBERT N. PEIRCE, JR.; LOUIS A. RAIMOND; RAY A. HARRON, Dr.,
Defendants-Appellants/Cross-Appellees,

[Caption Continued on Inside Cover]

Appeals from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of West Virginia
in Case No. 5:05-cv-00202-FPS-JES (Stamp, J.)

**PRINCIPAL/RESPONSE BRIEF
FOR APPELLEE/CROSS-APPELLANT**

Marc E. Williams
Robert L. Massie
NELSON MULLINS RILEY
& SCARBOROUGH LLP
949 Third Avenue
Suite 300
Huntington, WV 25701
(304) 526-3501

Samuel L. Tarry, Jr.
Mitchell K. Morris
MCGUIREWOODS LLP
One James Center
901 E. Cary Street
Richmond, VA 23219
(804) 775-1000

Dan Himmelfarb
Scott M. Noveck
Jason R. LaFond
MAYER BROWN LLP
1999 K Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3000

*Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellee / Cross-Appellant
CSX Transportation, Incorporated*

[Caption Continued from Front Cover]

ROBERT V. GILKISON; PEIRCE, RAIMOND & COULTER, PC, a/k/a
Robert Peirce & Associates, P.C., a Pennsylvania Professional
Corporation; JOHN DOE(S); MARK T. COULTER,

Defendants,

RICHARD CASSOFF, M.D.,

Party-in-Interest,

LUMBERMENS MUTUAL CASUALTY COMPANY,

Intervenor.

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT
DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS AND OTHER INTERESTS**

No. 13-2235(L), 13-2252, 13-2325 Caption: CSX Transportation, Inc. v. Peirce et al.

Pursuant to FRAP 26.1 and Local Rule 26.1,

CSX Transportation, Inc. who is appellee/cross-appellant makes the following disclosure:

1. Is party/amicus a publicly held corporation or other publicly held entity? YES NO

2. Does party/amicus have any parent corporations? YES NO

If yes, identify all parent corporations, including grandparent and great-grandparent corporations: CSX Corporation (parent company)

3. Is 10% or more of the stock of a party/amicus owned by a publicly held corporation or other publicly held entity? YES NO

If yes, identify all such owners: CSX Corporation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	3
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. Factual Background	4
1. The manufacture of asbestosis claims	5
a. <i>Illegal x-rays</i>	5
b. <i>Fraudulent B-reads</i>	6
c. <i>Fabricated exposure histories</i>	14
2. The filing of the manufactured asbestosis claims	16
B. Prior Proceedings	18
1. CSXT’s lawsuit	18
2. The district court’s dismissal of CSXT’s lawsuit	19
3. This Court’s reinstatement of CSXT’s lawsuit	20
C. Proceedings Below	21
1. Pre-trial proceedings	21
2. The trial	25
3. Post-trial proceedings.....	31
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	33
STANDARDS OF REVIEW.....	35
ARGUMENT	36
I. ON THEIR APPEAL, APPELLANTS ARE NOT ENTITLED TO JUDGMENT AS A MATTER OF LAW OR A NEW TRIAL	36
A. Appellants Are Not Entitled To Judgment As A Matter Of Law On The Ground That CSXT’s Claims Are “Legally Flawed”	36

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
1. The propositions that appellants challenge are law of the case	37
2. Appellants' challenges have been forfeited.....	40
3. Appellants' challenges lack merit	41
a. <i>Fraud and RICO claims can be based on fraudulently filed lawsuits</i>	42
b. <i>A defendant can justifiably rely on a representation that there is a good-faith basis for a lawsuit</i>	47
c. <i>Litigation conduct can be a predicate act under RICO</i>	52
d. <i>Affirmance will not chill legitimate litigation activities</i>	57
B. Appellants Are Not Entitled To Judgment As A Matter Of Law On The Ground That There Was Insufficient Evidence.....	60
1. Appellants' challenges have been forfeited.....	60
2. Appellants' challenges lack merit	64
a. <i>There was sufficient evidence of falsity</i>	64
b. <i>Insofar as it was required, there was sufficient evidence of reliance</i>	70
c. <i>There was sufficient evidence of causation</i>	72
C. Appellants Are Not Entitled To A New Trial On The Ground That The District Court Abused Its Discretion In Two Of Its Evidentiary Rulings.....	74
1. The district court did not abuse its discretion in admitting Dr. Parker's testimony	75
2. The district court did not abuse its discretion in its ruling on "other FELA claims"	79

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
II. ON ITS CONDITIONAL CROSS-APPEAL, CSXT IS ENTITLED TO HAVE ITS PUNITIVE-DAMAGES CLAIM SUBMITTED TO THE JURY IF A NEW TRIAL IS ORDERED	83
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	85
CONCLUSION.....	85
ADDENDUM.....	86
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	91
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	92

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>ABT Bldg. Prods. Corp. v. Nat’l Union Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 472 F.3d 99 (4th Cir. 2006).....	81
<i>Armada (Sing.) PTE Ltd. v. AMCOL Int’l Corp.</i> , 2013 WL 5781845 (N.D. Ill. 2013)	44
<i>Baltimore Scrap Corp. v. David J. Joseph Co.</i> , 237 F.3d 394 (4th Cir. 2001).....	46
<i>Belk, Inc. v. Meyer Corp.</i> , 679 F.3d 146 (4th Cir. 2012).....	35, 63
<i>Biggs v. Eaglewood Mortg., LLC</i> , 353 F. App’x 864 (4th Cir. 2009).....	48
<i>Bridge v. Phoenix Bond & Indem. Co.</i> , 553 U.S. 639 (2008)	48, 55
<i>Brinkley-Obu v. Hughes Training, Inc.</i> , 36 F.3d 336 (4th Cir. 1994).....	64
<i>Bristol Steel & Iron Works v. Bethlehem Steel Corp.</i> , 41 F.3d 182 (4th Cir. 1994).....	75, 82
<i>Buckley v. Mukasey</i> , 538 F.3d 306 (4th Cir. 2008).....	67
<i>Bus. Guides, Inc. v. Chromatic Commc’ns Enters.</i> , 498 U.S. 533 (1991)	44
<i>Cal. Motor Transp. Co. v. Trucking Unlimited</i> , 404 U.S. 508 (1972)	56
<i>Chesapeake Paper Prods. Co. v. Stone & Webster Eng’g Corp.</i> , 51 F.3d 1229 (4th Cir. 1995).....	40, 41
<i>Chevron Corp. v. Donziger</i> , 974 F. Supp. 2d 362 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Christianson v. Colt Indus. Operating Corp.</i> , 486 U.S. 800 (1988)	37, 38
<i>Clark v. Druckman</i> , 624 S.E.2d 864 (W. Va. 2005)	45
<i>Clinchfield R.R. v. Lynch</i> , 784 F.2d 545 (4th Cir. 1986).....	77
<i>Corti v. Storage Tech. Corp.</i> , 304 F.3d 336 (4th Cir. 2002).....	35
<i>Cowgill v. Raymark Indus.</i> , 832 F.2d 798 (3d Cir. 1987)	38
<i>Creekmore v. Maryview Hosp.</i> , 662 F.3d 686 (4th Cir. 2011).....	35, 36
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Gilkison</i> , 406 F. App'x 723 (4th Cir. 2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Curtis & Assocs., P.C. v. Law Offices of David M. Bushman, Esq.</i> , 758 F. Supp. 2d 153 (E.D.N.Y. 2010).....	56
<i>Daddona v. Gaudio</i> , 156 F. Supp. 2d 153 (D. Conn. 2000)	56
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharm., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993)	79
<i>Doe v. Chao</i> , 511 F.3d 461 (4th Cir. 2007).....	39
<i>Fed. Prescription Serv., Inc. v. Am. Pharm. Ass'n</i> , 663 F.2d 253 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	56
<i>Feld Entm't Inc. v. Am. Soc'y for Prevention of Cruelty to Animals</i> , 873 F. Supp. 2d 288 (D.D.C. 2012).....	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Fireman’s Fund Ins. Co. v. Stites</i> , 258 F.3d 1016 (9th Cir. 2001).....	55
<i>First Union Commercial Corp. v. GATX Capital Corp.</i> , 411 F.3d 551 (4th Cir. 2005).....	48
<i>Fogel v. Chestnutt</i> , 668 F.2d 100 (2d Cir. 1981)	39, 40
<i>Green Leaf Nursery v. E.I. DuPont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 341 F.3d 1292 (11th Cir. 2003).....	45, 51, 52
<i>H.J. Inc. v. Nw. Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 492 U.S. 229 (1989)	54
<i>Handeen v. Lemaire</i> , 112 F.3d 1339 (8th Cir. 1997).....	42, 45, 46, 55
<i>Heathcoat v. Potts</i> , 905 F.2d 367 (11th Cir. 1990).....	39
<i>Helton v. AT&T Inc.</i> , 709 F.3d 343 (4th Cir. 2013).....	41
<i>Hinchman v. Gillette</i> , 618 S.E.2d 387, 401 (W. Va. 2005)	43
<i>Hinkle v. City of Clarksburg</i> , 81 F.3d 416 (4th Cir. 1996).....	80
<i>In re Beach First Nat’l Bancshares, Inc.</i> , 702 F.3d 772 (4th Cir. 2012).....	35
<i>In re Silica Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 398 F. Supp. 2d 563 (S.D. Tex. 2005)	13
<i>Jannotta v. Subway Sandwich Shops, Inc.</i> , 125 F.3d 503 (7th Cir. 1997).....	84

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>JWCF, LP v. Farruggia</i> , 752 S.E.2d 571 (W. Va. 2013)	83
<i>Koger v. Norfolk S. Ry.</i> , 411 F. App'x 634 (4th Cir. 2011)	80
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004)	53
<i>Living Designs, Inc. v. E.I. Dupont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 431 F.3d 353 (9th Cir. 2005).....	54, 55
<i>Logsdon v. Graham Ford Co.</i> , 376 N.E.2d 1333 (Ohio 1978)	84
<i>Lowery v. Ala. Power Co.</i> , 483 F.3d 1184 (11th Cir. 2007)	50
<i>Mallard v. Prudential Ins. Co.</i> , 1996 WL 170126 (M.D. Ala. 1996)	50
<i>Martin v. Cavalier Hotel Corp.</i> , 48 F.3d 1343 (4th Cir. 1995).....	75
<i>McDonough Power Equip., Inc. v. Greenwood</i> , 464 U.S. 548 (1984)	74
<i>McWhorter v. City of Birmingham</i> , 906 F.2d 674 (11th Cir. 1990)	82
<i>Napoli v. United States</i> , 32 F.3d 31 (2d Cir. 1994)	55
<i>Noel v. Artson</i> , 641 F.3d 580 (4th Cir. 2011).....	36
<i>Nw. Ind. Tel. Co. v. FCC</i> , 872 F.2d 465 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Power v. Arlington Hosp. Ass’n</i> , 42 F.3d 851 (4th Cir. 1994).....	82
<i>Pritt v. Suzuki Motor Co.</i> , 513 S.E.2d 161 (W. Va. 1998)	72
<i>Prof’l Real Estate Investors, Inc. v. Columbia Picture Indus.</i> , 508 U.S. 49 (1993).....	21, 59
<i>Pullman v. Land O’Lakes, Inc.</i> , 262 F.3d 759 (8th Cir. 2001).....	80
<i>Raymark Indus. v. Stemple</i> , 1990 WL 72588 (D. Kan. 1990).....	50
<i>Redman v. John D. Brush & Co.</i> , 111 F.3d 1174 (4th Cir. 1997)	77
<i>Reves v. Ernst & Young</i> , 507 U.S. 170 (1993)	59
<i>Sedima, S.P.R.L. v. Imrex Co.</i> , 473 U.S. 479 (1985)	54
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 580 F.3d 206 (4th Cir. 2009), <i>aff’d</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1207 (2011)	57
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Makris</i> , 2003 WL 924615 (E.D. Pa. 2003).....	44
<i>Steffes v. Stepan Co.</i> , 144 F.3d 1070 (7th Cir. 1998).....	45
<i>Stewart v. Dutra Constr. Co.</i> , 418 F.3d 32 (1st Cir. 2005)	39
<i>Taylor v. Bettis</i> , 976 F. Supp. 2d 721 (E.D.N.C. 2013)	59

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Taylor v. Va. Union Univ.</i> , 193 F.3d 219 (4th Cir. 1999).....	82
<i>United States v. Eisen</i> , 974 F.2d 246 (2d Cir. 1992)	44, 55
<i>United States v. Mejia</i> , 545 F.3d 179 (2d Cir. 2008)	77
<i>United States v. Murr</i> , 681 F.2d 246 (4th Cir. 1982).....	52, 53, 54
<i>United States v. Pritt</i> , 238 F.3d 417 (table), 2000 WL 1699833 (4th Cir. 2000).....	53
<i>Unitherm Food Systems, Inc. v. Swift-Eckrich, Inc.</i> , 546 U.S. 394 (2006)	60, 63
<i>Van Alstyne v. Elec. Scriptorium, Ltd.</i> , 560 F.3d 199 (4th Cir. 2009).....	40
<i>Varghese v. Honeywell Int’l, Inc.</i> , 424 F.3d 411 (4th Cir. 2005).....	35, 40
<i>Velazquez v. Figueroa-Gomez</i> , 996 F.2d 425 (1st Cir. 1993)	62
<i>Von Bulow v. Von Bulow</i> , 657 F. Supp. 1134 (S.D.N.Y. 1987)	56
<i>Walston v. Sch. Bd. of City of Suffolk</i> , 566 F.2d 1201 (4th Cir. 1977).....	38
<i>Weisgram v. Marley Co.</i> , 528 U.S. 440 (2000)	61

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Statutes and Rules	
15 U.S.C. § 15(a)	59
18 U.S.C. § 1512	54
18 U.S.C. § 1961(1)(B)	55
18 U.S.C. § 1964(c).....	30, 31
28 U.S.C. § 1291	3
28 U.S.C. § 1331	3
28 U.S.C. § 1332	3
28 U.S.C. § 1367(a)	3
Fed. R. App. P. 34(a)(2)(C)	85
Fed. R. Civ. P. 50	33, 40, 63
Fed. R. Civ. P. 50(a).....	29, 30
Fed. R. Civ. P. 50(a)(2)	62
Fed. R. Civ. P. 50(b).....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 59	31, 32
Fed. R. Evid. 703.....	34, 77
W. Va. R. Civ. P. 11	<i>passim</i>
W. Va. R. Civ. P. 11(a).....	72
W. Va. R. Civ. P. 11(b).....	20, 73

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page(s)

Other Authorities

Fed. Judicial Ctr., <i>Reference Manual on Scientific Evidence</i> (3d ed. 2011)	76
Restatement (Second) of Torts (1977)	51
